

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC05-1301
LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO.: 02-5900 CF 10B**

GERHARD HOJAN,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM
THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**JOHN G. GEORGE, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 369489
JOHN G. GEORGE, P.A.
The Advocate Building - First Floor
315 Southeast Seventh Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
TEL: 954-522-1177
FAX: 954-522-1572
Attorney for Appellant**

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
I. Index	i
II. Preliminary Statement	iii
III. Table of Cases	iv
IV. Issues Presented	x
V. Summary of Argument	xii
VI. Statement of Facts and of the Case	1
VII. Issues	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	12
TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING DEFENSE OBJECTIONS OVER ADMISSION OF BARBARA NUNN'S RECORDED STATEMENT AS EXCITED UTTERANCE EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY RULE.	
<u>ISSUE II</u>	19
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED HOJAN'S MITIGATION WAIVER WAS A WAIVER OF DEATH PENALTY MOTIONS.	
<u>ISSUE III</u>	23
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENT CONFESSING TO CRIMES CHARGED.	
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	33
THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO HAVE AGGRAVATING	

CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND BY THE JURY.

ISSUE V

42

FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17, AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VIII AND XIV, BECAUSE IT DOES NOT REQUIRE NOTICE OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, DOES NOT REQUIRE SPECIFIC JURY FINDINGS REGARDING THE SENTENCING FACTORS, PERMITS A MAJORITY RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH, IMPROPERLY SHIFTS THE BURDEN OF PROOF AND PERSUASION TO THE DEFENSE, AND FAILS TO ADEQUATELY GUIDE THE JURY'S DISCRETION, THEREBY PRECLUDING ADEQUATE APPELLATE REVIEW.

ISSUE VI

51

TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO FOLLOW PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN KOON V. DUGGER AND MUHAMMAD V. STATE DEPRIVING COURT OF ABILITY TO EFFECTIVELY CONSIDER MITIGATION EVIDENCE MAKING DEATH SENTENCE IMPROPER.

VII. Conclusion

57

VIII. Certificate of Font

58

IX. Certificate of Service

59

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Original Appeal comprises forty-six (46) volumes of transcripts with 3,138 consecutively numbered pages. Additionally, there are six (6) volumes of records numbered 1-107, 1 Volume of Exhibits and 1 Volume of the case print-out.

In Appellant's Initial Brief the following symbols are used to identify references:

- | | | | |
|----|--------------------------------|---|----------------|
| A) | Transcripts are identified as: | | |
| | Vol. | - | Volume |
| | T | - | Transcript |
| B) | R | - | Record |
| C) | Exhibits | - | Exhibit Number |
| D) | Appellant, Gerhard Hojan | - | HOJAN |
| E) | Victim, Barbara Nunn | - | Nunn |

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u>, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	34
<u>Apodaca v. Louisiana</u>, 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	47
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u>, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 2355 (2000)	42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 50
<u>Armstrong v. Harris</u>, 773 So.2d 7, 11 (Fla 2000)	34
<u>Banda v. State</u>, 536 So.2d 221, 225 (Fla 1988), cert. denied 489 U.S. 1087 (1989)	38
<u>Barclay v. Florida</u>, 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	34, 36
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u>, 833 So.2d 693, 695 n.4 (Fla)	34, 35
<u>Bridges v. Washington</u>, 532 U.S. 1034 (2001)	30, 31
<u>Brooks v. State</u>, 555 So.2d 929 (Fla 3rd DCA 1990)	32
<u>Burch v. Louisiana</u>, 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	47
<u>California v. Prysock</u>, 453 U.S. 355, 359, 101 S.Ct. 2806, 69 L.Ed. 2d 696 (1981)	31
<u>Canete v. State</u>, 921 So.2d 687 (Fla 2006)	30, 31
<u>Chapman v. California</u>, 386 U.S. 18, 24 (1967)	40
<u>Combs v. State</u>, 525 So.2d 853, 859 (1988)	46
<u>Conley v. State</u>, 592 So2d 723 (FL 1st DCA 1992)	14, 15

<u>Cook v. State</u>, 752 So.2d 1197 (Fla 2001)	26
<u>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</u>, 496 US 384, 405; 110 S.Ct. 2447, 110 L.Ed. 2nd 359 (1990).	14
<u>Cox v. State</u>, 819 So.2d 705, 723 (Fla 2002)	41
<u>Duest v. State</u>, 855 So.2d 33, 48 (Fla 2003)	34, 35
<u>Elam v. State</u>, 636 So.2d 1312, 1314-15 (Fla 1994)	38
<u>Eutsy v. State</u>, 541 So.2d 1143 (Fla 1989)	25
<u>Farina v. State</u>, 937 So.2d 612 (Fla 2006)	21
<u>Farr v. State</u>, 621 So.2d 1368, 1369 (Fla 1993)	53
<u>Harvey v. State</u>, 848 So.2d 1060 (Fla 2003)	21
<u>Hildwin v. State</u>, 490 U.S. 638, 640 (1989)	34, 36, 37, 46
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u>, 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed. 2nd 1143 (1987)	25
<u>Hunt v. State</u>, 429 So.2d 811 (FL 2nd DCA 1983)	15
<u>Hutchinson v. State</u>, 882 So.2d 943 (FL 2004)	17
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u>, 837 F.2d 1469, 1473 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1026 (1988)	48
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u>, 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	47
<u>Johnson v. State</u>, 863 So.2d 271, 278 (Fla 2003)	14
<u>Johnson v. State</u>, 969 So.2d 938 (Fla 2007)	14, 15

<u>Jones v. State</u>, 92 So.2d 261 (Fla 1956)	47
<u>Jones v. United States</u>, 526 U.S. 227, 252-53 (1999)	42, 43, 46
<u>King v. Moore</u>, 831 So.2d 143, 144, n.4 (Fla 2002); cert. denied, 537 U.S. 657 (2002)	34, 35
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u>, 619 So.2d 246 (Fla 1993)	xiv,9, 19, 51, 52, 53
<u>Maddox v. State</u>, 760 So.2d 89 (Fla 2000)	22
<u>Martin v. State</u>, 921 So.2d 697 (Fla 4th DCA 2006)	30
<u>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</u>, 477 U.S. 79, 93 (1986)	35, 36
<u>Muhammad v. State</u>, 782 So.2d 343 (Fla 2001)	9, 19, 51, 53, 54, 56
<u>Monorea v. State</u>, 412 So.2d 443 (FL 5th DCA 1982)	15
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u>, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	48
<u>Owen v. Crosby</u>, 854 So.2d 182, 193 (Fla 2003)	39
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u>, 498 U.S. 308, 321 (1991)	39, 47
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u>, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	34, 35, 36
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u>, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	33, 35, 38, 39, 40
<u>Roberts v. State</u>, 874 So.2d 1225 (Fla 4th DCA 2004); review denied	30
<u>Robinson v. State</u>, 865 So.2d 1259, 1265 (Fla 2004)	39
<u>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</u>, 490 U.S. 477, 484 (1989)	34
<u>Spann v. State</u>, 657 So.2d 845 (Fla 2003)	21

<u>Spencer v. State</u>, 615 So.2d 688 (Fla 1993)	9
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u>, 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	34, 36
<u>State v. Carr</u>, 336 So.2d 358, 359 (Fla 1996)	52
<u>State v. DeGuillio</u>, 491 So.2d 1129 (FL 1986)	18, 32, 40, 41
<u>State v. Dixon</u>, 283 So.2d 1, 8 (Fla 1973)	38, 44, 48
<u>State v. Glatzmayer</u>, 789 So.2d 297, 301 n.7 (2001)	34
<u>State v. Harbaugh</u>, 754 So.2d 691 (Fla 2000)	45
<u>State v. Overfelt</u>, 457 So.2d 1385 (Fla 1984)	45
<u>State v. Taylor</u>, 557 So.2d 138 (Fla 1st DCA 1990)	32
<u>State v. West</u>, 892 So.2d 1014 (Fla 2005)	30
<u>Stringer v. Black</u>, 503 U.S. 222, 232 (1992)	40
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u>, 508 U.S. 275, 281-82 (1993)	22
<u>Townsend v. State</u>, 420 So.2d 615 (Fla 4th DCA 1982)	27
<u>Vining v. State</u>, 637 So.2d 921, 927 (Fla 1994)	44
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u>, 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	37, 38, 43, 45
<u>Williams v. State</u>, 438 So.2d 781 (Fla 1983)	47
<u>Williams v. State</u>, 863 So.2d 1189 (Fla 2003)	40, 41
<u>Williams v. State</u>, 967 So. 2d 735 (FL 2007)	16

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280, 305, 96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L.Ed. 2d 944 (1976) 26

Other Authorities and References

§90.803(2), Florida Statutes, (Evidence Code) 14

§921.141(2)(b),(3)(b), Florida Statutes (1993) 34, 39, 48

Huie, Knoff Publishers, 1954 *The Execution of Private Slovak* 50

Bernard Weisberg, *Police Interrogation of Arrested Persons, A skeptical View*, 52 J. Crim. L. Criminology and Pol. Sci 21,45 (1961) 26

Y. Kamisar, *Equal Justice in the Gatehouses and Mansions of American Criminal Procedure*, Criminal Justice in our Time 85-87 (1965) 26

DeMarco and deVise, *Spotlight on False Confessions, Tape Police Interrogations*, Miami Herald @ A1 (Dec. 24, 2002) 28

DeMarco and deVise, *Police Ignored Glaring Defects in Murder Cases*, Miami Herald @A1 (Dec. 23, 2002) 28

DeMarco and deVise, *Zealous Grilling by Police Tainted 38 Murder Cases*, Miami Herald @A1 (Dec. 22, 2002) 28

DeMarco and deVise, *Fort Lauderdale to Tape All Homicide Investigations*, Miami Herald @ A1 (2003WL 2573734) 28

DeMarco and deVise, *Miami Police Plan to Videotape Interrogations*, Miami Herald (Feb. 13, 2003) (2003 WL 13342381) 29

- Innocent Project, *False Confessions by Defendants with Cognitive Limitations*; www.InnocentProject.Org** 28
- McGuire, *Taped Police Interrogations Gain Momentum in Florida*, Chicago Tribune @ C1 (March 8, 2003) (2003 WL 15976343)** 28
- McMahon and Friedberg, *Sheriff to Tape Felony Inquiries*, Sun-Sentinel (Feb. 11, 2003)(2003 WL 11555119)** 28
- Reforming the Death Penalty in Illinois, Taping Should Protect Police as well as Murder Suspect*, The Omaha World Herald (2003 WL 5273097)** 29
- Taping Interrogations Would Promote Justice*, The San Antonio Express News Editorial (2003 WL 58416751)** 29
- Videotape Homicide Confessions*, The Hartford Courant Editorial (2003 WL 59294938)** 29
